
1

Known D escendants of

JULIUS CHARLES ALFORD

 
This is not the typical AAFA genealogy.  These descendants of Job Alford are from a file created by John
A. Rogers, AAFA #0544 who is the AAFA authority on Job Descendants.  John has researched these folks
to a greater degree that AAFA had researched most other Alfords.  John also includes more information in
his report than is found in a typical AAFA genealogy.

Nevertheless it is a work in progress and probably is not complete and with some error.  Generation 5 has
been removed to protect the privacy of most of the living.  The work contains many names but the only
ones listed in the index are those listed within the registry system.

1. Julius Charles Alford #330 b. 1805, Wake County, N.C., (son of Job Alford #325 and Sarah Ann Turner?
#326) m. Elizabeth Gay #6182, b. 1808, Unknown, (daughter of John William Gay #16284 and Margaret
Eady #16285) d. 1847, Talbot County, Georgia, buried: 1847, Talbot County, Georgia.  Julius died 1849,
Talbot County, Georgia, buried: 1849, Talbot County, Georgia.  (20) Julius Charles Alford, named after
his grandfather, was born in 1805 in Wake County, North Carolina.  He grew up in Wake County and
later, as a teenager, in Jones County, Georgia.  Julius was a member of Caney Creek (New Hope) Baptist
Church in Jones County in 1822.  In about 1823, he moved, with his parents to Upson County, Georgia. 
In 1827 the young Julius was granted land in the Redbone District (555) of Upson County. That same year
he married Elizabeth Gay (1808-1847), daughter of John William and Margaret Gay.  Julius had
apparently known the Gay family ever since growing up in Jones County, as John William Gay was a
member of New Hope Church in Jones County in 1823.  The Gay family and the Alford family had been
close friends since the mid 1700s back in Franklin County, North Carolina.  Thomas Gay was a witness to
old Julius Alford's will.  The Alfords, including Julius were also members.  By 1830 Julius had moved to
Talbot County, just west of Upson.  He was shown on the 1830 Talbot County, Georgia census in Duprees
District, not far from his father and brother, John Turner Alford.  Also living nearby was his father-in-law,
John William Gay, who had also moved from Upson County. Acting as Justice of the Peace, on August 7,
1831, Julius married William Tacket to Charlotte Alsobrooks.  In 1832 and 1833, Julius was serving as a
justice on the Inferior Court in Talbot County.  On January 1, 1833, Julius had an unclaimed letter at the
Talbotton post office.  On April 12, 1835, Julius bought land from Levi Timmons and on October 18,
1836 he bought another 202 acres from Russell Brooks of Leon County, Florida.  On March 18, 1838,
Julius, as Justice of the Peace, married his nephew, Wiley William Owens to Mary Sockwell of nearby
Upson County.    He was back in Talbot County in 1840.  The 1840 census lists him with 3 sons and 2
daughters.  In 1847, Elizabeth, Julius's wife, died.  Soon after, in 1849, Julius apparently died.  Talbot
County court minutes, show that in September 1849, Columbus Americus Alford, listed as "orphan of
Julius", was bound over to the care of his maternal grandfather, John Gay.  His oldest son, Thomas
Lafayette, went to live with his uncle, James Gay. His probable daughter, Ann, went to live with her Aunt
Phada Alford Moore. His probable daughter, Lamar, went to live with her Aunt Matilda Alford Owens. 
Julius and Elizabeth had at least the following children:

Children:
 + 2. i Thomas Lafayette Alford #10959 b. 16 Feb 1834.
  3. ii Columbus Americus Alford #10960 b. 1838, Talbot County, Georgia, m. Never Married

#11107.  Columbus died 4 Jul 1864, Randolph County, Alabama (probably), buried: 1864,
Unknown.  Columbus Americus Alford, son of Julius Charles Alford, was born in 1838 in
Talbot County, Georgia.  He spent his early childhood there, until 1847 when his mother died. 
His father died soon after in 1849.  After his death, Columbus was bound over to his maternal
grandfather, John Gay, according to Talbot County court minutes (page 86) of September
1849.  He is found with them in the 1850 census of Chambers County, Alabama, where the
family had moved in early 1850.  By 1860 he had moved in with his older brother, Thomas



2

Lafayette, in Randolph County, Alabama.  On August 1, 1860, Columbus bought 80 acres of
land in Randolph County.  He served as a private in the CSA artillery during the Civil War. 
Columbus died during the Civil War on July 4, 1864.

  4. iii Lamar Alford #10961 b. 1842, Talbot County, Georgia, m. Never Married #11108.  Lamar
died ABT. 1860, Russell County, Alabama, buried: ABT. 1860, Unknown.

  5. iv Ann Alford #10962 b. 1845, Talbot County, Georgia, m. _____ Unknown #11109.  Ann
died AFT. 1860, Unknown, buried: AFT. 1860, Unknown.  In 1860, lived with Aunt Fada
Alford Moore and her family in Harris County, Georgia.

Second Generation

2. Thomas Lafayette Alford #10959 (1.Julius1) b. 16 Feb 1834, Talbot County, Georgia, m. (1) Sarah
Alice Elizabeth Hunter #10963, b. 1834, Unknown, d. 1879, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1879,
Antioch Cemetery in Randolph Co, Alabama, m. (2) Frances Blankenship #10964, b. Unknown, d. 1881,
Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1881, Unknown, m. (3) Samantha J. Phillips #10965, b. FEB 1854,
Unknown, d. AFT. 1910, Clay County, Alabama, buried: AFT. 1910, Unknown.  Thomas died 28 Apr
1899, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1899, Antioch Cemetery in Randolph Co, Alabama.  (44) Thomas
Lafayette Alford, son of Julius Charles Alford, was born on February 16, 1834 in Talbot County, Georgia. 
He grew up there until his teenage years.  In 1847 his mother, Elizabeth, died.  His father died in 1849,
and that same year, Thomas went to live with his mother's brother, James S. Gay, of Talbot County.  In
early 1850, he moved with this family, to northwest Chambers County, Alabama.  In about 1854, Thomas
married Sarah Alice Elizabeth Hunter (1834-1879) in Randolph County, Alabama.  The family is found in
the southern division of Randolph County (village of Almond) in 1860.  On February 5, 1862, he joined
Company H of the Alabama Mounted Volunteers, CSA 8th Cavalry at Cussetta, Alabama. After the war,
Thomas came home.  In 1866 he was cut in to the newly created Clay County, Alabama, where they show
in the 1870 census.  He lived all his adult life there on Mountain Road.  There, like his father before him,
he served many years as a Justice of the Peace, and lived there until his death.  In 1879, his wife died.  On
July 7, 1880, Thomas married Frances Blankenship, who died a year later.  He married his third wife,
Samantha J. Phillips (2/1854-aft 1910), on May 28, 1882, also in Clay County.  Thomas Alford died on
April 28, 1899.  He is buried at Antioch Cemetery on Highway 15 in extreme southeast Randolph County,
Alabama in the Almond community.  In 1903, Samantha, his wife, applied for a Confederate Pension for
Confederate widows.  This is about 7 miles west of Wadley, just inside the Randolph County line from
Clay and Chambers Counties.  Thomas Lafayette and Sarah Alice Alford had the following children:

Children by Sarah Alice Elizabeth Hunter:
  6. i Mary Miranda Cordelia E. Alford #10985 b. MAR 1854, Almond (Randolph Co), Alabama

Co.), m. James Jordan Robinson #10991, b. 1862, Unknown, d. Unknown, buried:
Unknown.  Mary died APR 1923, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, buried: 1923, Unknown. 
(114) Mary Cordelia Miranda Elizabeth Alford, daughter of Thomas Lafayette Alford, was
born in March 1854 in Randolph County, Alabama. She grew up there and later in the newly
created Clay County, Alabama. In 1870 she is shown with her parents in Almond, Clay
County, Alabama. On October 26, 1879, Mary married James Jordan Robinson (1862-?) at
her father's home in Clay County.  In 1880 the family was on the Clay County census, living
in the Almond community.  Cordelia's mother-in-law was living with them.  Cordelia died in
April 1923.  Nothing else is known of her.

 + 7. ii Virgil Almon Christopher C. Alford #10986 b. 13 Jul 1857.
 + 8. iii Frances Mahulda A. Alford #11110 b. JUL 1860.
  9. iv Malinda Ann Isabella Alford #10987 b. 1865, Randolph Co, Alabama (current County), m.

William C. Martins #11044, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Malinda died
Unknown, buried: Unknown.  (116) Malinda Ann Isabella Alford, daughter of Thomas
Lafayette Alford, was born in 1865 in Randolph County, Alabama.  She grew up there and



3

later in the newly created Clay County, Alabama.  On October 4, 1882, Malinda married
William C. Martins (?-?) at her father's house in Clay County.  Nothing else is known of her

 + 10. v Laura O. Alford #10988 b. 1866.
 + 11. vi William Lafayette Alford #10989 b. 20 Jul 1869.
  12. vii Sarah Julia Alford #10990 b. 1873, Clay County, Alabama, m. George W. Smith #11050,

b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Sarah died 25 Jul 1951, Clay County, Alabama,
buried: Unknown.

Third Generation

7. Virgil Almon Christopher C. Alford #10986 (2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 13 Jul 1857, Almond (Randolph
Co), Alabama Co.), m. Mary Eliza Green #10992, b. 12 Feb 1851, Randolph County, Alabama, d. 9 Jan
1926, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, buried: 1926, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  Virgil
died 8 Aug 1932, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, buried: 1932, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery,
Al.  (115) Virgil Almon Christopher Columbus Alford, son of Thomas Lafayette Alford, was born on July
18, 1857 in Randolph County, Alabama (Almond community).  He grew up there and later in the newly
created Clay County, Alabama.  He shows with his parents on the 1870 Clay County census.  On May 1,
1879, Virgil, nicknamed "Bose", married Mary Eliza Green (2/12/1851-1/9/1926) at the house of her
father, James Green in Clay County.  Mary was the widow of a Mr. Mayo.  Virgil, also a Justice of the
Peace (named in 1892) like his father and grandfather, raised a large family, including a daughter from his
wife's previous marriage, and lived in Clay County all of his life.  He was appointed as the mail carrier
from Truett to Cowpens.  He did this from July 1, 1896-June 30, 1900. The 1920 census shows Virgil
living on the Sikesville Road in the Almond District of Clay County. Virgil's wife, Mary, died on January
9, 1926 and was buried at Bethany Primitive Baptist Church in the Mountain Community in Clay County. 
Virgil died August 8, 1932, and is buried next to his wife.  Virgil and Mary Alford had the following
children:

Children:
 + 13. i Almon Christopher "Bose" Alford #10993 b. 12 Jul 1880.
 + 14. ii William Andrew Alford #10994 b. 6 Jul 1881.
  15. iii Adolphus Alford #10995 b. JUN 1883, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11042. 

Adolphus died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  16. iv Jesse Lee Alford #10996 b. 13 Oct 1884, Clay County, Alabama, m. Never Married

#11043.  Jesse died AFT. 1920, Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  17. v John A. Alford #10997 b. OCT 1886.
  18. vi James Lafayette Alford #10998 b. 1 May 1888.
  19. vii Frances M.A. Alford #10999 b. MAR 1890.
  20. viii Nonnie L. Alford #11000 b. 16 Dec 1891.
  21. ix Martha M. Alford #11001 b. JAN 1894.

8. Frances Mahulda A. Alford #11110 (2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. JUL 1860, Randolph (current Clay)
County, Alabama, m. William H. Hodge #16227, b. JAN 1859, Unknown, d. DEC 1929, Clay County,
Alabama, buried: 1929, Unknown.  Frances died MAR 1928, Randolph County, Alabama, buried: MAR
1928, Unknown.   Frances Muhulda A. Alford, daughter of Thomas Lafayette Alford, was born in 1861 in
Randolph County, Alabama.  She married William Henry Hodge (7/1859-Aft 1910) in Clay County,
Alabama on February 10, 1881 in her father's house.  The couple shows on the 1900 census of Clay
County. Mahulda died in March 1928 in Randolph County, Alabama.  Mahulda and William had the
following children: George W. Hodge (12/1881-?), Thomas H. Hodge (5/1886-?), James W. Hodge
(5/1891-?), Lynn T. Hodge (9/1895-?), and Cloey A. Hodge (8/1897-?).  All children were born in Clay
County, Alabama.

Children:



4

  22. i George W. Hodge #16228 b. 9 Dec 1881, Clay County, Alabama, m. Mary F. ? #16236. 
George died 30 Apr 1959, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1959, Unknown.

  23. ii Thomas H. Hodge #16229 b. 28 May 1886, Clay County, Alabama, m. Zonie ? #16234. 
Thomas died OCT 1969, Coosa County, Alabama, buried: 1969, Unknown.

  24. iii James W. Hodge #16230 b. 15 May 1891, Clay County, Alabama, m. Zema ? #16233. 
James died Unknown, buried: Unknown.

  25. iv Leonard T. Hodge #16231 b. 27 Sep 1894, Clay County, Alabama, m. Luverne ? #16235. 
Leonard died AFT. 1930, Unknown, buried: AFT. 1930, Unknown.

  26. v Cloey A. Hodge #16232 b. AUG 1897.

10. Laura O. Alford #10988 (2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 1866, Clay County, Alabama, m. William J. Wright
#11045, b. 1861, Unknown, d. 14 Oct 1947, Tallapoosa County, Alabama, buried: 1947, Tallapoosa
County, Alabama.  Laura died OCT 1931, Clay County, Alabama, buried: AFT. 1920, Clay County,
Alabama.  (117) Laura O. Alford, daughter of Thomas Lafayette Alford, was born in 1866 in Clay County,
Alabama.  She grew up there and on May 8, 1884, married William J. Wright (1861-aft 1920) at her
father's house in Clay County.  The couple lived in the Almond District of Clay County all their lives. 
Laura and William had the following children: John T. Wright (1888-aft 1930), Cora Wright (1904-aft
1930), Lewis Wright (1906-aft 1930), and Bertha Wright (1908-aft 1920).

Children:
  27. i John T. Wright #11046 b. 1888.
  28. ii Cora Wright #11047 b. 1904.
  29. iii Lewis Wright #11048 b. 1906.
  30. iv Bertha Wright #11049 b. 1908.

11. William Lafayette Alford #10989 (2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 20 Jul 1869, Almond (Clay County),
Alabama, m. Amanda Elizabeth "Mandy" Hodnett #11051, b. 17 Mar 1870, Clay County, Alabama, d.
7 Mar 1950, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1950, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  William died
17 Sep 1944, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1944, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  (118)
William Lafayette Alford, son of Thomas Lafayette Alford, was born on July 20, 1869 in Clay County,
Alabama.  He grew up there and, on December 9, 1888, married Amanda Elizabeth "Mandy" Hodnett
(3/17/1870-3/7/1950) in Clay County.  They settled down in the Almond Precinct of Clay County (Mellow
Valley), and lived there the rest of their lives.  The 1920 census shows the family living on the Ashland to
Alexander City Road.  William died on September 17, 1944 in Clay County and was buried at Bethany
Cemetery.  His wife died in 1950 and is buried next to him.

Children:
 + 31. i Henry Lafayette Alford #11052 b. 15 Dec 1889.
  32. ii Camilla Ann Alford #11053 b. 26 Sep 1891.
 + 33. iii Elvy Durrell Alford #11054 b. 20 Aug 1893.
  34. iv Bertha Lee Alice Alford #11055 b. 30 Mar 1895, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. ?

Trammell #11088, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Bertha died 4 Oct 1967,
Unknown, buried: 1967, Unknown.

  35. v Sula Jane Alford #11056 b. 10 Jun 1897, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. ? Thompson
#11089, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Sula died AFT. 1910, Unknown,
buried: AFT. 1910, Unknown.

 + 36. vi William Brady Alford #11057 b. 1 Aug 1899.
 + 37. vii Grady Alford #11058 b. 26 Dec 1901.
  38. viii Caroline "Carrie" Alford #11059 b. 20 Sep 1903, Clay County, Alabama, m. Durrell

Gilbert #11099, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Caroline died 23 Jan 1969,
Unknown, buried: 1969, Unknown.

 + 39. ix Elizabeth Bell "Lizzie" Alford #11060 b. 16 Jun 1905.



5

 + 40. x Riley Doyle Alford #11061 b. 3 Mar 1907.

Fourth Generation

13. Almon Christopher "Bose" Alford #10993 (7.Virgil3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 12 Jul 1880, Almond
(Clay County), Alabama, m. (1) Mittie Leila James #11002, b. 16 May 1880, Unknown, d. 24 Feb 1921,
Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1921, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al., m. (2) Amy Whatley
Kennedy #11003, b. 7 Feb 1897, Unknown, d. AFT. 1930, Unknown, buried: AFT. 1930, Unknown. 
Almon died 12 Jul 1963, Clay County, Alabama, buried: 1963, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al. 
(315) Almon Christopher "Bose" Alford, son of Virgil Alford, was born on July 12, 1880 in Clay County,
Alabama.  He grew up there and married Mittie Leila James (5/16/1880-2/24/1921) on December 24,
1899. In 1900 and 1910 the Clay County census shows Almon and his family living with his father, Virgil
Alford.  In June of 1907, "Bose" traveled to California, looking for work, however he soon returned home. 
This information came from a letter he had written to his mother.  On September 12, 1918, at Wadley,
Alabama, he registered for the draft. Leila, his wife, died on February 24, 1921 and is buried at Bethany
Cemetery in Clay County in the Mountain Community.  On October 26, 1929, Almon married Amy
Whatley Kennedy (2/7/1897-aft 1930) in Clay County. Almon died on July 12, 1963 and is buried next to
his wife.  Almon and Leila Alford had the following children:

Children by Mittie Leila James:
  41. i Rosa L. Alford #11004 b. 1901, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11013.  Rosa died AFT. 1910, Unknown, buried: AFT. 1910, Unknown.
  42. ii Marvin Alford #11005 b. 21 Dec 1902, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. Never

Married #11014.  Marvin died 23 Feb 1904, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, buried: 1904,
Unknown.

  43. iii Clarence E. Alford #11006 b. 1904, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. _____ Unknown
#11015.  Clarence died 20 May 1943, Unknown, buried: 1943, Unknown.

 + 44. iv Orville Dexter Alford #11007 b. 11 Sep 1907.
  45. v Willard O. Alford #11008 b. 18 Jan 1910, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11020.  Willard died 4 Jan 1974, Cobb County, Georgia, buried: 1974, Unknown.
  46. vi George L. Alford #11009 b. 1915, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11021. 

George died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  47. vii Almon Christopher Alford, Jr. #11010 b. 5 Dec 1918, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____

Unknown #11022.  Almon died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
Children by Amy Whatley Kennedy:)

 + 48. viii William Virgil Alford #11011 b. 1931.
  49. ix Mary Jeanette Alford #11012 b. 1934, Tallapoosa County, Alabama, m. Daniel Lacy

#11030, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Mary died Unknown, buried:
Unknown.

14. William Andrew Alford #10994 (7.Virgil3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 6 Jul 1881, Almond (Clay County),
Alabama, m. Mary Ella Jones #11031, b. 11 Apr 1878, Clay County, Alabama, d. 7 Feb 1958, Unknown,
buried: 1958, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  William died 3 Jul 1936, Clay County, Alabama,
buried: 1936, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  William Andrew Alford, son of Virgil Alford, was
born on July 6, 1881 in Clay County, Alabama.  He grew up there and married Mary Ella Jones
(4/11/1878-2/7/1958) in about 1906.  On September 12, 1918, William registered for the World War I
draft in Clay County, while living near Wadley, Alabama.  The 1920 census shows the family living on
the Sikesville Road in the Almond District of Clay County.  William died on July 3, 1936 and is buried at
Bethany Cemetery in Clay County.

Children:
  50. i Harlan E. Alford #11032 b. 1907, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11038. 



6

Harlan died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  51. ii Briston L. Alford #11033 b. 1909, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11039. 

Briston died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  52. iii Beulah Mae Alford #11034 b. 1915, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11040. 

Beulah died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  53. iv Loomas J. Alford #11035 b. 14 Mar 1917, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11037, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Loomas died 24 Apr 2000, Smyrna
(Cobb County), Georgia, buried: 2000, Unknown.

  54. v Reuben G. Alford #11036 b. 1921, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11041. 
Reuben died Unknown, buried: Unknown.

31. Henry Lafayette Alford #11052 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 15 Dec 1889, Almond (Clay
County), Alabama, m. Esther Vickers #11062, b. 6 May 1896, Unknown, d. 9 Sep 1981, Alexander City
(Tallapoosa Co), Alabama, buried: 1981, Unknown.  Henry died APR 1976, Alexander City (Tallapoosa
Co), Alabama, buried: 1976, Unknown.  (324) Henry Lafayette Alford, son of William Lafayette Alford,
was born on December 15, 1889 in Clay County, Alabama.  He grew up there and married Esther Vickers
(5/6/1896-9/1981) on October 19, 1913.  The 1920 census shows them living on the Ashland to Alexander
City Road in Clay County, next door to Henry's father, William Lafayette.  Henry died on April 1976 in
Alexander City, Alabama (Tallapoosa County).  His wife died in 1981.

Children:
  55. i Mary W. Alford #11063 b. 1915, Clay County, Alabama, m. John Taylor #11072, b.

Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Mary died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  56. ii Elmer Cornelious Alford #11064 b. 30 Jun 1918, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____

Unknown #11071.  Elmer died 8 Mar 2001, Unknown, buried: 2001, Unknown.
  57. iii Elsie Cornelia Alford #11065 b. 30 Jun 1918, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11070.  Elsie died Alive in 2003, buried: N/A.
  58. iv Alvin E. Alford #11066 b. 1921, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11069.  Alvin

died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  59. v Henry O. Alford #11067 b. 22 Feb 1925, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11068.  Henry died 9 Mar 2005, Unknown, buried: 2005, Unknown.

33. Elvy Durrell Alford #11054 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 20 Aug 1893, Clay County, Alabama,
m. Elizabeth O. "Lizzie" Kirk #11073, b. 1898, Unknown, d. AFT. 1930, Unknown, buried: AFT. 1930,
Unknown.  Elvy died 2 Apr 1964, Unknown, buried: 1964, Unknown.  (326) Elvy Durell Alford, son of
William Lafayette Alford, was born on August 20, 1893 in Clay County, Alabama.  He grew up there and
married Elizabeth Kirk (1898-aft 1920) about 1915.  The 1920 census shows the family living in the
Almond District of Clay County.  Elvy died on April 2, 1964.  Nothing else is known of him, except that
he had a grandson, John Paul Alford, who lived in Newnan, Georgia in 1985.  John Paul had an interest in
genealogy.

Children:
  60. i Ruth Alford #11074 b. 1916, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11081.  Ruth

died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  61. ii James R. Alford #11075 b. 1917, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11082. 

James died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  62. iii Edward Louis Alford #11076 b. 3 Jun 1919, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11083.  Edward died 14 Dec 1993, Unknown, buried: 1993, Unknown.
  63. iv Clifton F. Alford #11077 b. 1922, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11084. 

Clifton died Unknown, buried: Unknown.
  64. v Evelyn V. Alford #11078 b. 1924, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11085. 

Evelyn died Unknown, buried: Unknown.



7

  65. vi Willie F. Alford #11079 b. 1928, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11086. 
Willie died Unknown, buried: Unknown.

  66. vii Harold G. Alford #11080 b. 1929, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11087. 
Harold died Unknown, buried: Unknown.

36. William Brady Alford #11057 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 1 Aug 1899, Almond (Clay
County), Alabama, m. Myrtle Hand #11090, b. 24 Feb 1900, Clay County, Alabama, d. 4 Feb 1997,
Unknown, buried: 1997, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  William died 31 Mar 1972, Unknown,
buried: 1972, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al.  (329) William Brady Alford, son of William
Lafayette Alford, was born on August 1, 1899 in Clay County, Alabama.  He grew up there and married
Myrtle Hand (2/24/1900-2/4/1997) in about 1920.  William Brady died on March 31, 1972 and is buried at
Bethany Cemtery next to his wife. Nothing else is known of him.

Children:
  67. i Charles L. Alford #11091 b. 1921, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. _____ Unknown

#11095.  Charles died 1 Oct 1947, Talladega County, Alabama, buried: 1947, Unknown.
  68. ii Anna C. Alford #11092 b. 1925.
  69. iii Cecil F. Alford #11093 b. 25 Jun 1927, Almond (Clay County), Alabama, m. _____

Unknown #11094.  Cecil died OCT 1984, Lineville (Clay County), Alabama, buried: 1984,
Unknown.  (730) Cecil F. Alford, son of William Brady Alford, was born on December 2,
1927 in Clay County, Alabama.  He died in October 1984 in Lineville, Alabama (Clay
County).  Nothing else is known of him.

37. Grady Alford #11058 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 26 Dec 1901, Almond (Clay County),
Alabama, m. Edna F. Sprayberry #11096, b. 1906, Unknown, d. AFT. 1930, Unknown, buried: AFT.
1930, Unknown.  Grady died NOV 1985, Alexander City (Tallapoosa Co), Alabama, buried: 1985.  (330)
Grady Alford, son of William Lafayette Alford, was born on December 26, 1901 in Clay County,
Alabama.  He grew up there and in 1925 married Edna F. Sprayberry (1906-aft 1930).  In later years, he
lived in Tallapoosa County.  Grady died in Novemebr 1985 in Alexander City, Alabama (Tallapoosa
County).  Nothing else is known of them.

Children:
  70. i Gerald D. Alford #11097 b. 1926, Clay County, Alabama, m. _____ Unknown #11098. 

Gerald died Unknown, buried: Unknown.

39. Elizabeth Bell "Lizzie" Alford #11060 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 16 Jun 1905, Clay County,
Alabama, m. J.C. Colley #11100, b. Unknown, d. Unknown, buried: Unknown.  Elizabeth died 25 Jul
1999, Alexander City (Tallapoosa Co), Alabama, buried: 1999, Bethany Primitive Baptist Cemetery, Al. 
(332) Elizabeth Bell "Lizzie" Alford, daughter of William Lafayette Alford, was born on June 16, 1905 in
Clay County, Alabama.  She grew up there and married J.C. Colley (?-?) (date and location unknown).
The family eventually settled in Alexander City, Alabama (Tallapoosa County).  She died on July 25,
1999 in Alexander City, Alabama, and was buried at Bethany Cemetery in Clay County.  "Lizzie" and J.C.
Colley had the following children: Lindbergh Colley (?-aft 1999), Marcelle Colley (?-aft 1999), Rachel
Colley (?-aft 1999), Thurber Colley (?-aft 1999), and Gerald Hugh Colley (?-aft 1999).  Nothing else is
known of her.

Children:
  71. i Lindbergh Colley #11101.
  72. ii Marcelle Colley #11102 m. _____ Unknown #16243.
  73. iii Rachel Colley #11103 m. _____ Unknown #16244.
  74. iv Thurber Colley #11104 m. _____ Unknown #16242.
  75. v Gerald Hugh Colley #11105.



8

40. Riley Doyle Alford #11061 (11.William3, 2.Thomas2, 1.Julius1) b. 3 Mar 1907, Clay County, Alabama, m.
Helen Louise Logue #11106, b. 1911, Vicksburg (Warren County), Mississippi, d. 28 Jun 2004,
Vicksburg (Warren County), Mississippi, buried: 2004, Cedar Hill Cemetery in Vicksburg.  Riley died 13
Dec 2000, Vicksburg (Warren County), Mississippi, buried: 2000, Cedar Hill Cemetery in Vicksburg. 
(333) Riley Doyle Alford, son of William Lafayette Alford, was born on March 3, 1907 in Clay County,
Alabama.  He married ? Louge (?-?) (date and place unknown).  He died on December 13, 2000 in
Vicksburg, Mississippi (Warren County).  Nothing else is known of him.

Children:
 + 76. i Helen Elizabeth Alford #16239.

 



9

INDEX

?, Luverne ................................................................................. 4

?, Mary F. ................................................................................. 4

?, Zema ..................................................................................... 4

?, Zonie ..................................................................................... 4

Alford, Adolphus ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Almon Christopher "Bose" ...................................... 3, 5

Alford, Almon Christopher, Jr. ................................................. 5

Alford, Alvin E. ........................................................................ 6

Alford, Ann .............................................................................. 2

Alford, Anna C. ........................................................................ 7

Alford, Bertha Lee Alice .......................................................... 4

Alford, Beulah Mae .................................................................. 6

Alford, Briston L. ..................................................................... 6

Alford, Camilla Ann ................................................................. 4

Alford, Caroline "Carrie" ......................................................... 4

Alford, Cecil F. ........................................................................ 7

Alford, Charles L. ..................................................................... 7

Alford, Clarence E. ................................................................... 5

Alford, Clifton F. ...................................................................... 6

Alford, Columbus Americus ..................................................... 1

Alford, Ed ward Lo uis ............................................................... 6

Alford, Elizabeth Bell "Lizzie" ............................................ 4, 7

Alford, Elmer Cornelious ......................................................... 6

Alford, Elsie  Cornelia .............................................................. 6

Alford, Elv y Durrell ............................................................. 4, 6

Alford, Evelyn V. ..................................................................... 6

Alford, Frances M.A. ............................................................... 3

Alford, Frances Mahulda A. ................................................. 2, 3

Alford, George L. ..................................................................... 5

Alford, Gerald D. ..................................................................... 7

Alford, Grady ....................................................................... 4, 7

Alford, Harlan E. ...................................................................... 5

Alford, Harold G. ..................................................................... 7

Alford, H elen Elizab eth ............................................................ 8

Alford, H enry Lafayette ....................................................... 4, 6

Alford, Henry O. ...................................................................... 6

Alford, Jam es Lafayette ............................................................ 3

Alford, James R. ....................................................................... 6

Alford, Jesse Lee ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Job ............................................................................... 1

Alford, John A. ......................................................................... 3

Alford, Julius Charles ............................................................... 1

Alford, Lamar ........................................................................... 2

Alford, Laura O. ................................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Loomas J. ..................................................................... 6

Alford, M alinda Ann  Isabella ................................................... 2

Alford,  Martha M. .................................................................... 3

Alford, M arvin ......................................................................... 5

Alford, M ary Jeanette ............................................................... 5

Alford, Mary Miranda Cordelia E. ........................................... 2

Alford, M ary W. ....................................................................... 6

Alford, Nonnie L. ..................................................................... 3

Alford, Orville Dexter .............................................................. 5

Alford, Reuben G. .................................................................... 6

Alford, Rile y Doyle .............................................................. 5, 8

Alford, Rosa L. ......................................................................... 5

Alford, Ru th ............................................................................. 6

Alford, Sa rah Julia .................................................................... 3

Alford, Sula Jane ...................................................................... 4

Alford, T homas La fayette .................................................... 1, 2

Alford, Virgil Almon Christopher C. ................................... 2, 3

Alford, Willard O. .................................................................... 5

Alford, William Andrew ...................................................... 3, 5

Alford, William Brady ......................................................... 4, 7

Alford, W illiam Lafayette .................................................... 3, 4

Alford, W illiam Virgil .............................................................. 5

Alford, Willie F. ....................................................................... 7

Blankenship, Frances ................................................................ 2

Colley, Gerald Hugh ................................................................. 7

Colley, J.C. ............................................................................... 7

Colley, Lindbergh ..................................................................... 7

Colley, M arcelle ....................................................................... 7

Colley, Rachel .......................................................................... 7

Colley, Thurber ........................................................................ 7

Eady, Margaret ......................................................................... 1

Gay, Eliza beth .......................................................................... 1

Gay, John William .................................................................... 1

Gilbert, D urrell ......................................................................... 4

Green, Mary Eliza .................................................................... 3

Hand, M yrtle ............................................................................ 7

Hodge, Cloey A. ....................................................................... 4

Hodge,  George  W. .................................................................... 4

Hodge, Jam es W. ...................................................................... 4

Hodge, Leonard T. ................................................................... 4

Hodge, Thomas H. ................................................................... 4

Hodge, William H. ................................................................... 3

Hodn ett, Amand a Elizabe th "Man dy" ...................................... 4

Hunter, Sa rah Alice E lizabeth .................................................. 2

James, M ittie Leila ................................................................... 5

Jones, M ary Ella ....................................................................... 5

Kennedy, Amy Whatley ........................................................... 5

Kirk, Elizabeth O. "Lizzie" ...................................................... 6

Lacy, Daniel ............................................................................. 5

Logue, Helen Lo uise ................................................................ 8

Married, Never .................................................................. 1-3, 5

Martins, William C. .................................................................. 2

Phillips, Samantha J. ................................................................ 2

Robinson, James Jordan ........................................................... 2

Smith, George W. ..................................................................... 3

Sprayberry, Edna F. .................................................................. 7

Taylor, John ............................................................................. 6

Thom pson, ? ............................................................................. 4

Tramm ell, ? .............................................................................. 4

Turner?, Sarah Ann .................................................................. 1

Unknown, _____ ........................................................... 2, 3, 5-7

Vickers, Esther ......................................................................... 6

Wright, Bertha .......................................................................... 4

Wright, Cora ............................................................................. 4

Wright, John T. ........................................................................ 4

Wright, L ewis ........................................................................... 4

Wright, William J. .................................................................... 4


